AD
C
08
13
1/
AD
C
08

±V z  LSB and ±1 LSB
±y2 LSB
Ordering Information Connection Diagrams
TL/H/10749-2
ADC08131
Dual-ln-Line Package
cs- , ^  3 “ VCC
V|N+- 2 7 — CLK
V|N-- 3 6 -DO
GND- 4 5 ”  VREF c
TL/H/10749-4
2-174
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Notes 1 &  3) Operating Ratings (Notes 2 &  3)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required, Temperature Range Tmin ^  T A ^  T MAX
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales ADC08131BIN, ADC08131CIN, —40°C ^  TA ^  +85°C
Offlce/Distributors for availability and specifications. ADC08134BIN, ADC08134CIN,
Supply Voltage (Vcc) 6.5V ADC08138BIN, ADC08138CIN,
Voltage at Inputs and Outputs -0 .3V to  Vcc +  0.3V ADC08134BIWM, ADC08138BIWM,
Input Current at Any Pin (Note 4) ±  5 mA ADC08134CIWM, ADC08138CIWM
Package Input Current (Note 4) ±20mA supply Voltage (VCC) 4.5 VDC to 6.3 VDC
Power Dissipation at TA =  25°C (Note 5) 800 mW
ESD Susceptibility (Note 6) 1500V
Soldering Information
N Package (10 sec.) 260°C
SO Package:
Vapor Phase (60 sec.) 215°C
Infrared (15 sec.) (Note 7) 220°C
Storage T emperature -  65°C to + 150°C
Electrical Characteristics
The following specifications apply for Vqq =  +5  Vqc. Vref = +  2.5 v dc and fcLK =  1 MHz unless otherwise specified.
Boldface limits apply for TA =  T j =  T m in  t o  T m a x ; all other limits TA =  T j  =  25°C.
Symbol Parameter Conditions
ADC08131,
ADC08134 and
ADC08138 with BIN,
CIN, BIWM or
CIWM Suffixes
Units
(Limits)